simulated strategy, rather than use for other applications i.e. ancillary
services.

Each of these was varied between two cases, except for the variation of used battery energy
storage system in which seven different cases were explored in addition to the base case.
Therefore, the total number of simulations in the sensitivity analysis was 21.

The range for each of the factors between which the values are varied in the sensitivity analysis,
i.e., the high and low case for each value, were derived based on base case values and in
collaboration with supervisors in order to determine reasonable values between which these
factors could vary. The actual input values are not definitive, but rather the purpose is to
observe the behavior when base case values are increased or decreased.

Table 18. Values of varied parameters in sensitivity analysis.

Parameter Low case High case

Opportunity cost 5 EUR/MW 15 EUR/MW

Discount rate 6% 12%

Risk premium   -5% +5%

PPA price for wind -20%
(42.26 EUR/MWh)

+20%
(63.40 EUR/MWh)

PPA price for solar -20%
(49.12 EUR/MWh)

+20%
73.68 EUR/MWh

Average production PPA 8 MW 12 MW

Table 19. Values of varied parameters for BESS in sensitivity analysis.

Battery case  10 MW 0.5C 1 MW 0.5C 5 MW 1C 10 MW 1C 1 MW 1C

Capacity [MWh] 20.873 2.236 5.218 10.437 1.491

Power [MW] 10 1.25 5 10 1.25

Price [EUR/MWh] 310 000 370 000 395 000 370 000 450 000

 70

Chapter 7.

Results

This chapter presents all results from the application of the simulation model on the different
input parameter cases. In section 7.1. the results from the base case are presented. The results
from the variation of parameters from the sensitivity analysis are compiled in the following
subsections. The full table containing all result values can be found in Appendix E. All results
from application of simulation model. Results presented in this chapter are analyzed in Chapter
8.
Analysis.

7.1. Base case
In this section the results from the simulation of the base case are presented for each of the